market at the time of performing the sensitivity test. If period-end stock markets are high relative to market
levels at the time that segregated fund policies are issued, the sensitivity is reduced. If period-end stock
markets are low relative to market levels at the time that segregated fund policies are issued, the
sensitivity is increased.

The segregated fund regulatory capital framework includes the use of various constraints that provide a
partial cushion against impacts. As a result, the sensitivity impacts are often non-linear or asymmetric. In
addition, the contractual service margin provides a significant offset to potential impacts in the segregated
fund guarantee liability. This significantly reduces the net income impacts from changes in interest rates or
stock market levels.

Empire Life also has equity market risk related to its equity assets backing life insurance contract liabilities
and surplus. Empire Life is in the process of changing its asset mix and reducing its exposure to equity
risk in 2024. As at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the sensitivity of Empire Life
shareholders’ net income resulting from changes in equity market prices is provided in the following table:

Sensitivity to equity risk Increase Decrease
Impact on net income (millions of dollars after tax) 20% 10% 10% 20%
As at December 31, 2023

Net income, before tax $ 58 28 $ (27) $ (42)
Total equity 43 21 (20) (31)
CSM 187 100 (116) (254)

As at December 31, 2022 - restated

Net income, before tax $ 77 $ 39 $ (29) $ (53)

Total equity 57 29 (21) (39)

CSM 208 111 (125) (271)

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

38 E-L Financial Corporation Limited

Based on stock market levels as at December 31, 2023, the sensitivity of Empire Life LICAT Total ratio
resulting from stock market increases and decreases is provided in the following table:

Sensitivity to equity risk Increase Decrease
Impact on LICAT (1) 20% 10% 10% 20% 30%
As at December 31, 2023

Segregated fund guarantees 13% 5% (1)% (11)% (23)%
Other equity risk 1% —% —% (1)% (2)%
Equity hedge (2)% (1)% 1% 1% 1%

As at December 31, 2023 12% 4% —% (11)% (24)%

As at December 31, 2022
Segregated fund guarantees 17% 9% (2)% (7)% (14)%

[…]

financial assets. Financial assets are measured at initial recognition at fair value, and are classified and
subsequently measured at FVTPL, FVOCI or amortized cost based on the Company's business model for
managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the assets.

Under IFRS 9, derivatives embedded in contracts where the host is a financial asset in the scope of IFRS
9 are not separated. Instead, the hybrid financial instrument as a whole is assessed for classification.
IFRS 9 maintains the IAS 39 classification for financial liabilities that may be measured at either amortized
cost or FVTPL.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 (all dollar figures in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise stated)

E-L Financial Corporation Limited 65

The following table provides the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new
measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of financial assets and liabilities as at January 1,
2023, as well as the impacts of IFRS 9 on January 1, 2023, including any reclassification and
measurement changes.

Empire Life’s financial instruments
IAS 39

Classifications
IFRS 9

Classifications

Carrying
amount as at

December 31, 2022
(IAS 39) (1)

Impact of
classification

and
measurement

Carrying
amount as at

January 1, 2023
(IFRS 9)

Cash and cash equivalents FVTPL FVTPL $ 175,523 $ — $ 175,523

Short-term investments (2) AFS FVTPL  592  —  592

Short-term investments FVTPL FVTPL  8,439  —  8,439

Bonds (2) AFS FVTPL  1,682,445  —  1,682,445

Bonds FVTPL FVTPL  5,062,312  —  5,062,312

Preferred shares (3) AFS FVTPL  17,238  (17,238)  —

Preferred shares FVTPL FVTPL  384,927  17,238  402,165

Common shares (3) AFS FVTPL  41,064  (41,064)  —

Common shares FVTPL FVTPL  789,569  41,064  830,633

Derivative assets FVTPL FVTPL  9,776  —  9,776

Mortgages
Loans and

receivables FVTPL  113,901  —  113,901

Loans (4)(5)
Loans and

receivables FVTPL  50,036  —  50,036

Segregated fund assets FVTPL FVTPL  8,565,675  —  8,565,675

Total Empire Life financial assets $ 16,901,497 $ — $ 16,901,497

Empire Life financial liabilities

Accounts payable and other liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost $ 110,308 $ — $ 110,308

Investment contract liabilities,
excluding segregated fund account (6) Amortized cost FVTPL  27,246  307,418  334,664
Investment contract liabilities for
account of segregated fund holders FVTPL FVTPL  —  286,727  286,727

Total Empire Life financial liabilities (7) $ 137,554 $ 594,145 $ 731,699

(1) Amounts for the year ended December 31, 2022 include the impact of the overlay approach.
(2) Certain amounts classified as AFS under IAS 39 were reclassified to FVTPL under IFRS 9 because they do not pass the SPPI

test or because doing so can eliminate or significantly reduced an accounting mismatch.
(3) Under IAS 39, certain preferred shares and common shares were classified as AFS. Under IFRS 9, these financial assets are

classified as FVTPL and we have not elected to designate them as FVOCI.
(4) Certain balances, such as $59,979 in loans on policies, that were previously presented separately as financial instruments, are

[…]

including: mortality, policyholder behaviour (termination/surrender or lapse), expenses, morbidity,
longevity (collectively also referred to as insurance risk), product design and pricing risk, underwriting and
claims risk and reinsurance risk.

Economic and environmental events, such as natural disasters, human-made disasters as well as
pandemics, could occur in regions where Empire Life has significant insurance coverage, impacting
financial results. Empire Life regularly evaluates its exposure to foreseeable risks through stress testing
techniques including FCT analysis.

The principal risk Empire Life faces under insurance contracts is the risk that future claims, policy lapses
and expenses will not emerge as expected. To the extent that emerging experience is more favourable
than assumed in the valuation, income will emerge in addition to increases in the CSM. If emerging
experience is less favourable, losses will result in addition to decreases in the CSM. Therefore, the
objective of Empire Life is to establish sufficient insurance contract liabilities to cover these obligations
with reasonable certainty.

The tables below provide sensitivities to changes in insurance variables impacting profit before tax, equity
and CSM both gross and net of reinsurance.

December 31, 2023

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross

of reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

Impact on
CSM before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
ceded CSM

before tax

Mortality +2% $ 6,123 $ 265 $ 4,508 $ 195 $ (78,805) $ 50,402

Morbidity +5% $ (4,339) $ (2,631) $ (3,194) $ (1,937) $ (15,483) $ 6,587

Longevity  -2 % $ — $ — $ — $ — $ (6,268) $ 187

Expenses +5% $ 799 $ 889 $ 588 $ 655 $ (12,425) $ (299)

Lapse and surrenders rate  +/-10 % $ 7,095 $ 2,794 $ 5,224 $ 2,057 $ (193,608) $ 38,936

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 (all dollar figures in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise stated)

E-L Financial Corporation Limited 129

December 31, 2022 - restated

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross

of reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

Impact on
CSM before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
ceded CSM

before tax

Mortality +2% $ 11,122 $ 793 $ 8,188 $ 584 $ (75,638) $ 48,868

Morbidity +5% $ (2,470) $ (1,541) $ (1,818) $ (1,134) $ (15,132) $ 6,428